Rec'd PCT/PTO 24 APR 2002 10/031966 Atty. Docket No. 6009-4618

06-04-2002

VER SHEET

atents and Trademarks:

	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.						
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Tapio Nääppä Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Outokumpu Oyj Address: Riihitontuntie 7 FIN-02200 Espoo Finland				
			Additional name(s) & addresses attached? Yes No				
3.	Nature of conveyance: Assignment Other	4.	Patent Application number(s) 10/031,966				
	Execution Date(s): February 1, 2002		Execution Date(s): February 1, 2002				
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Israel Blum Address: MORGAN & FINNEGAN, L.L.P. 345 Park Avenue New York, New York 10154	6.	Total number of applications involved: 1 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 A check in the amount of \$40.00 is enclosed. Charge to Deposit Account No.13-4500, Order No. Charge any deficiencies to Deposit Account 13-4500, Order No. 6009-4618. (A duplicate copy of this sheet is				
	DO NOT USE	THI	enclosed)				
8. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of original document.							
Isra	ne of Person Signing el Blum No. 26,710 Total no. of pages including cover sheet						
DO NOT DETACH THIS PORTION							
Publi docu and T	l documents to be recorded with required cover sheet informa Co	ation to ommis ashing out 30 ole cove	sioner for Patents ston, DC 20231 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the r sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent				
/01/200 FC:581	2 UEDUVIJE 00000123 10031966 40.00 UP						
6970	964 v1						

PATENT REEL: 012936 FRAME: 0950



	PAT	<u>rent</u>

Docket No.

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:				
NÄÄPPÄ, Tapio				
Holmankuja 1 K 22, FIN-02210 Espoo, Fir	nland			
	·			
(full name(s) and post office address(s) of inventor(s) (including coun	itry))			
(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or in	nvention entitled:			
Apparatus for heating flowing material	containing solids			
(title of discovery or invention)				
[] for which application for Letters Patent of the United States	has been executed on even date herewith,			
[x] for which application for Letters Patent of the United States $4 \frac{6 \cdot 3}{1} = 6 \cdot 6$, and	has been filed on 24/an 200 Aunder Serial No.			
WHEREAS:				
Outokumpu Oyj, Riihitontuntie 7, FIN_02200 Espoo, Finland				
(name and address of assignee)				
(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.				
NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:				
Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to A Dollar (\$), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its	, and for other good and valuable consideration,			

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and

the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country

for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

426507 1

Docket No.

behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discover or invention, and execute and deliver and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desireable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that it reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discover in all countries, and without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Assignor's signature:		apo	Wolopper					
	First Name	Tapio	Middle initial	Last name Nääppä				
Citizenship:	Finnis	h						
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this <u>01</u> day of <u>02</u> , <u>19</u> . 2002								
STATE OF Finland ss.:								
COUNTY OF Espo								
10ci								
On this 16th day of 16320124, the undersigned authority, personally appeared to me								
Tapio Nääppä known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for the uses and								
purposed therein specified.								
Metholopoto								
Heici Rantatulkkila) Notary Public (Section 2017)								
Notary Tublic		$\int_{0}^{1} i_{1}$						
			Control of the contro					

- 2 -

RECORDED: 04/24/2002